
Date Published:1 September 2021     

Fire and Rescue Scrutiny Committee

Friday 10 September 2021 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies. 

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021. 

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests from members. 

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider and comment on the draft Community Risk Management 
Plan. 

Mark Preece

5  HMICFRS UPDATE (Pages 53 - 64)

To receive a presentation on the HMICFRS inspection process, and to 
update on the GFRS response to the findings of its 2019 inspection.

Mark Preece

6  GFRS PERFORMANCE DATA AND UPDATES (Pages 65 - 86)

To consider the latest GFRS performance data and to receive any 
updates. 

Clive Webber

WORK PLANNING



    

7  WORK PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 87 - 88)

To consider the Committee work plan and to suggest items for 
consideration at future meetings. 

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

8  FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note the dates of meetings for the remainder of 2021 and for 2022 (all 
meetings to start at 10am):

12 November 2021
14 January 2022
4 March 2022
27 May 2022
15 July 2022
2 September 2022
11 November 2022. 

Cllr Jeremy 
Hilton

Membership –  Cllr Bernard Fisher, Cllr Jeremy Hilton (Chair), Cllr Nick Housden (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington, Cllr Wendy Thomas, Cllr Brian Tipper and Cllr Pam Tracey MBE 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Governance, Rob Ayliffe 01452 328198 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

FIRE AND RESCUE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Scrutiny Committee held on Friday 
16 July 2021 commencing at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT

Cllr Jeremy Hilton (Chair)
Cllr Nick Housden (Vice-
Chair)
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-
Charrington

Cllr Wendy Thomas
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Pam Tracey MBE

Substitutes:

Apologies:

In Attendance:

Cllr Bernard Fisher

Cllr David Norman, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Parking 
and Libraries
Mark Preece, Interim Chief Fire Officer, GFRS
Clive Webber, Head of Business Planning and Performance, GFRS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bernie Fisher.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the newly established Fire and 
Rescue Scrutiny Committee. Members introduced themselves and stated their prior 
level of knowledge on the Committee’s remit.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chair advised members of the Committee’s terms of reference.

Following a query as to whether education fell within the Committee’s remit, 
members were informed that it did, coming under the umbrella term of ‘prevention’. 

4. OVERVIEW OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Mark Preece, Interim Chief Fire Officer, provided the Committee with a presentation 
on the national picture for fire and rescue services. The presentation was published 
alongside the agenda papers for the meeting. 

An overview of the national governance arrangements for fire and rescue services 
was provided, along with a brief background to the Fire Reform programme which 
was introduced in May 2016. It was understood that the independent Fire 
Standards Board was established as part of this reform to ensure professional 
standards were coordinated nationally. 

It was noted that the State of Fire Report was published in 2019, introducing four 
recommendations which were set out in detail to the Committee. 

The Committee was advised that the consultative White Paper on fire services 
reform, which would be consulting on whether to mandate the transfer of fire and 
rescue functions to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner model across England 
where boundaries were coterminous; on how to address coterminosity challenges, 
including in the South West; and on legislating to create operational independence 
for Chief Fire Officers, would likely be released in autumn 2021, although no date 
had been indicated. 

Members considered the potential reasons as to why there had been a delay to the 
consultative White Paper’s release. One member commented that the view of the 
LGA had been that any move to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner model 
should be done only by the will of the local people and not mandated from above.

One member queried how members could 
[...]
h two challenges: firstly, the 
challenging first HMICFRS inspection report, and secondly the historical internal 
audit issues. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

One member queried what had brought on the decline of the service? In response, 
it was understood that a number of issues had contributed including previous 
efficiency savings and management style and culture, as well as changes in 
legislation. 

Members discussed the limited scrutiny GFRS had received from scrutiny 
committees previously, and welcomed the opportunity to solely focus on properly 
scrutinising the fire and rescue service through this newly established committee. 

Mark Preece continued his presentation to discuss details regarding the Community 
Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and the Improvement Strategy. It was understood 
that the CRMP was currently being worked on and was made up of 8 objectives. It 
was noted that the CRMP would be presented at this Committee before it is 
considered by Cabinet. 

In response to a member query, it was explained that those identified as vulnerable 
were able to receive alarm fitting from GFRS. 

There was a further member query as to what GFRS was doing to meet its 
objective for recruiting more female and minority ethnic fire fighters? In response it 
was understood that GFRS was hosting open evenings and taster days, however it 
had to overcome a damaged reputation, and address the lack of understanding as 
to how racism affects individuals communities amongst the service. Cllr Norman 
explained that recruitment issues were affecting fire and rescue services across the 
Country and that we should be going into communities to engage rather than 
expecting them to come to us. 

The Committee noted that a members awareness session was being organised to 
take place in the autumn at the SkillZone. 

6. WORK PLAN 

The Committee agreed to add the following items to its work plan:

- Community Risk Management Plan (September meeting);
- Recruitment issues within the Fire Service, particularly relating to BAME 

(November meeting);
- Overview of the financial health of GFRS, including any pressures 

(November meeting);
- Consultative White Paper on fire services reform (additional meeting date to 

be arranged); and 
- HMICFRS inspection feedback (additional meeting date to be arranged with 

the item to be exempt).

It was agreed that a report on performance data and other updates would be 
brought to each Committee meeting for information.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

7. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the future meeting dates. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 3.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Fire and Rescue Scrutiny Committee actions – 16 July 2021

Topic Action Responsibility Progress

149. Work Plan To add the following items to the Committee work 
plan:

- Community Risk Management Plan 
(September)

- Recruitment issues within the Fire Service, 
particularly relating to BAME (November)

- Overview of the financial health of GFRS, 
including any pressures (November)

- Consultative White Paper on fire services 
reform (additional meeting date to be 
arranged)

- HMICFRS inspection feedback (additional 
meeting date to be arranged – exempt 
item)

- Performance data and other updates (to be 
included on every meeting agenda)

Laura Powick Completed 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Fire Scrutiny Board Meeting
22nd September 2021

Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service Draft Community Risk  Management 
Plan 2022-2025

Background

1 The Fire and Rescue National Framework sets out the Government’s priorities and 
objectives for Fire and Rescue authorities in England; a key priority is for the Fire and 
Rescue Authority (FRA) to develop a Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP). When 
developing the CRMP, the FRA should give du
[...]
livery of the community 
risk management plan and the organisational impact of risk management 
decisions;

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 Be able to clearly define who has overall accountability for the community risk 
management plan and responsibility for the various components contained within 
it; and

 Provide training and/or support (where required) to all who are involved in the 
development, management and implementation of the community risk 
management plan.

3 In June 2020, work commenced towards the delivery of the draft CRMP 2022-2025 with the 
following steps completed:

 An evidence based Risk Profile methodology for Prevention, Protection and 
Response.

 Creation of Community Risk Profiles for Prevention, Protection and Response, 
that included the review and collection of evidence from internal and external 
data sources.

 CRMP workshops with the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and Senior 
Managers, each helping to inform different elements of the CRMP (alignment to 
Council plans and strategies, document structure, risk profiles, objective setting, 
consultation and engagement).

 A pre-engagement consultation with the public, staff and businesses before the 
first draft.

 Finalising of the objective setting with the Department Heads and Senior 
Managers.

 Production of an Equality Impact Assessment which supplements this paper.

4 Following this comprehensive process, the draft CRMP outlines the 8 objectives, which 
have been agreed by GFRS Senior Leadership Team, which will be delivered by the 
Service across the three-year life of the plan. These are:

Objective 1 – Prevention
Deliver intelligence informed person-centred and impactful prevention activities that 
effectively and efficiently improve the safety, health and wellbeing of the diverse people 
who live, work in or visit Gloucestershire.

Objective 2 – Protection
Deliver intelligence informed and impactful protection activities, to include inspections, 
audits, education and enforcement, which continue to reduce the likelihood and impact of 
fire in commercial buildings across Gloucestershire and reduce the risk to both the public 
and firefighters.

Objective 3 - Response Standards
Implement National Operational Guidance and approved National Fire Standards to 
assure and support operational competence, learning and preparedness.

Objective 4 - Response Arrangements
Review our existing arrangements to ensure that we have the required number of 
resources, with the right people and equipment, at the right time, in the right location.

Objective 5 - Digital, Data and Technology
Increase the use of data and business intelligence tools to ensure that we understand our 
risks and maximise the use of technology to respond appropriately to those risks.

Page 10



Objective 6 - People and Social Responsibility
Further improve our inclusive culture to ensure that we attract, retain, support and 
develop a diverse workforce, which is truly representative of our communities.

Objective 7 - Asset Management
Continue to provide the best facilities, vehicles, equipment and personal protective 
equipment (PPE) we can afford, enabling us to deliver a professional service to our 
communities.

Objective 8 – Collaboration
Collaboration is important in every organisation. We will collaborate by communicating 
with partners and building on ideas to innovate or do something differently in the public’s 
interest

A public consultation will run from 1 October 2021 to 26 November 2021. A survey will be 
conducted to capture the public’s views on the 8 strategic objectives within the CRMP in a 
Covid-19 safe manner. A detailed communications plan has been developed, but in broad 
terms, promotion will be through:

 GCC and GFRS social media;
 Paid social media and digital advertising
 Video and animation
 Media releases and other media opportunities
 E-mail marketing via GovDelivery
 Internal promotion to staff
 Council’s connected newsletter
 GCC Facebook page and twitter 
[...]
 criteria which have the following meaning:-

• Good is the expected graded judgement for all FRS. It is based on policy, practice or performance 

that meet pre-defined grading criteria, which are informed by relevant national operational guidance or 

standards.

• If the service exceeds what is expected for good, it will be judged as outstanding.

• If they find short-comings in the service, it will be judged as requiring improvement.

• If they find serious critical failings of policy, practice or performance of the fire and rescue service, they 

will judge it as inadequate.

P
age 55



Cause for Concerns Update

Following our full HMICFRS inspection in 2019 GFRS received two ‘Causes for Concern’ or areas where 

our performance was deemed inadequate.

1. GFRS values are tarnished and are not credible with staff. The service needs to introduce its new 

values and service structure to allow staff and managers to understand the priorities for the future.

2. GFRS does not have a clear protection strategy that describes how it will manage its statutory 

responsibilities using its risk-based inspection programme (RBIP) to identify the highest-risk premises. 

The service has difficulty in maintaining and interpreting its data and can’t carry out the number of 

audits of high-risk premises that it commits to as part of its RBIP.

P
age 56



Improving Our Culture

• GFRS has developed a Cultural Action Plan which is monitored through the Programme Management 

Office;

• Cultural Action Plan current risk status is ‘at risk’ pending the Comms Plan being developed by GCC;

• We have launched new Service Core Values through 44 staff engagement sessions;

• Service Core Values are underpinned by National Fire Chiefs Council ‘Code of Ethics’;

• New Promotion and Progression Policy developed in consultation with staff;

• With assistance from GCC HR we have introduced a Workforce Planning Meeting;

P
age 57



Improving Our Culture Cont’d 

• Raised our Continual Pro
[...]


Q2 2020/21

Q3 2020/21

Q4 2020/21

Q1 2021/22

On or Ahead of Target Within Tolerance (0 - 5% Behind Target) ≥ 5% Behind Target

Community Safety    
Percentage of  Corporate Performance  Indicators On/Ahead,Within 

Tolerance  or Behind Target  

1. Half of indicators are performing on/above target or within tolerance. Performance has been 
impacted by the forecast number of accidental dwelling fires being higher than the expected 
seasonal modelling. 

2. Timeliness of responding to accidental dwelling fires is better than target at 8 minutes 39 seconds 
in Quarter 1. An analysis has been completed to identify the factors that affect attendance times 
to an incident. Each factor and the process have been reviewed to understand if there are 
efficiency gains that can be made to assist in reducing attendance time. Performance is better 
than our comparator group (9 minutes 32 seconds) but still remains worse than national levels (7 
minutes 45 seconds).

3. There were 75 accidental dwelling fires in Quarter 1. The number of incidents is within statistical 
control limits and does not reflect a statistically significant increase in Q1. However, incidents are 
now higher than our comparator group and work is being undertaken to explore information 
relating to incidents over time to understand whether there are any learning points to be identified. 
This will form part of the risk profiling work for the County. 

4. Performance relating to the rate of Safe and Well visits (per 1,000 population) has continued to 
see small signs of recovery, up from 0.27 at the same time last year to 1.25 at the end or Quarter 
1 2021/2022. This still remains below target (2.35) and our comparator group (1.50). The number 
of visits being completed has increased significantly compared with the same period last year, 
from 174 to 803 visits and with a 36% increase compared with last quarter. Following the 
lockdown earlier this year, crews have only been able to re-start Safe and Wel
[...]
 UK leaving the EU with the possible impact on 
funding and policy change affecting Gloucestershire County Council and Local Government in 
general. This risk therefore remains rated as Low (6).

10. Governance
There is no further update on the Home Secretary’s consultative white paper expected in the 
autumn concerning the governance of Fire and Rescue services. 

Page 66



11. Portfolio Management Board
The GFRS Improvement Programme has been embedded into the Portfolio Management Office 
(PMO). The PMO is overseen by the Portfolio Management Board consisting of Principal Officers 
and Area Managers on a monthly basis and overseen by an Improvement Board on a quarterly 
basis. The Improvement Board consist of Cllr Dave Norman, Jon McGinty, Darren Skinner, Rob 
Ayliffe and Mandy Quayle and Roy Wilshire (Ex Chief Fire and Rescue Advisor). Progress is 
slow due to the physical resources available, their capacity and the large volume of improvement 
work.

12. HMICFRS
The document collection has been completed on time. This will inform HMICFRS prior to their 
inspection week commencing 27 September 2021. A detailed timeline of events is being 
finalised and all interviewees will receive an information pack concerning the lines of enquiry for 
their areas of the business.

Document collection: HMICFRS requested 62 documents areas for review (total of 124 
documents). They use this information to develop a knowledge and understanding of our 
Service before the inspection starts.

Documents were submitted ahead of schedule in August. HMI have subsequently raised 
questions relating to six of our document submissions. One area is to provide document 
evidence of how GFRS reported its Cause of Concerns (CoC) and Areas for Improvement (AFI) 
to the Fire Authority.  GFRS recognises this is as an area we need to improve upon and will now 
look to develop a reporting structure within the Fire Scrutiny Committee to update and report on 
progress made in relation to its causes 
[...]
 UK leaving the EU

Ref. Risk Owner
Inherent
Risk

Residual
Risk Qtr
Jun20

Residual
Risk Qtr
Sep20

Residual
Risk Qtr
Dec20

Residual
Risk Qtr
Mar21

Residual
Risk Qtr
Jun21

Direction
of Travel

Mitigating Actions

6

P
age 86

javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col1')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col2')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col3')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col4')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col12')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col14')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col9')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col10')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A4','Col11')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col1')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col2')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col3')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col4')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col5')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col6')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col7')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col8')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col9')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col10')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('D4','Col11')


Fire and Rescue Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2021/22

10 September 2021 12 November 2021         14 January 2022

 Community Risk Management Plan 

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

 Recruitment issues within the Fire Services, 
particularly relating to BAME 

 Overview of the financial health of GFRS, 
including any pressures 

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

4 March 2022 27 May 2022 15 July 2022 

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

Standard items 

 GFRS Performance Data and Updates

Future Items 

1 Consultative White Paper on fire 
services reform 

Additional meeting 
to be arranged.

5

2 HMICFRS inspection feedback Additional meeting 
to be arranged – 
exempt session. 

6

3
Workshops, visits and member development sessions

4 1 The Role of Elected Members in

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

FIRE AND RESCUE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Scrutiny Committee held on Friday 
10 September 2021 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT

Cllr Bernard Fisher
Cllr Jeremy Hilton (Chair)
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-
Charrington

Cllr Wendy Thomas
Cllr Brian Tipper

Substitutes:

Apologies:

In Attendance: 

Cllr Nick Housden and Cllr Pam Tracey MBE

Cllr David Norman, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Parking 
and Libraries
Mark Preece, Interim Chief Fire Officer, GFRS
Clive Webber, Head of Business Planning and Performance, GFRS

8. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Nick Housden and Pam Tracey MBE.

9. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 

11. COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Mark Preece, Interim Chief Fire Officer, provided the Committee with a  
presentation on the Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service (GFRS) draft 
Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) 2022-25.

The Committee was informed that the Fire and Rescue National Framework 
determined that a key priority for fire and rescue authorities in England was to 
develop a CRMP. A number of standards were expected of GFRS when developing 
their CRMP, including evidence-based decision making, and ensuring transparency 
in the planning process.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Members understood that work to develop the draft CRMP 2022-25 began in June 
2020, and that this included carrying out an evidence-based risk profile 
methodology for Prevention, Protection and Response activities; workshops with 
the Senior Leadership Team and Senior Managers to inform different elements of 
the CRMP; a pre-engagement consultation with the public, staff and businesses 
before the first draft; and the production of an Equality Impact Assessment. 

It was explained that the draft CRMP outlined the 8 objectives, which had been 
agreed by the GFRS Senior Leadership Team, and which would be delivered by 
GFRS across the three-year life of the plan. The draft CRMP objectives were 
detailed in the report attached to the agenda. 

One member asked a question, in terms of asset management, as to whether it was 
felt that GFRS had what it needed to deliver a professional service.

In response, the interim CFO explained that they were making a business case as 
part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure they had 
the right equipment, and that he felt they were getting into a good position with this.  

Another member asked whether GFRS had enough staff, with the right people in 
the right places, and whether staff had an input into the development of the draft 
CRMP?

In response, it was explained that Objective 4 of the draft CRMP looked to ensure 
that GFRS had the required number of resources, with the right people and 
equipment, at the right time, in the right location. Additionally, the consultation 
process for the draft CRMP fully involved staff and trade union representatives, and 
responses would be anonymous. 

It was requested that the Committee receive feedback on the public consultation, 
which would run between 1 October and 26 November 2021. 

Following a query, it was clarified that engagement with the public would likely take 
place through online events and meetings. The communication plan for the public 
consultation was detailed in the report attached to the agenda.

The Committee noted that Cabinet was recommended, at this stage, to accept the 
developed draft CRMP 2022-25 and associated documentation for submission 
through the governance process and public consultation. This was particularly 
important as the development of the draft CRMP had already been delayed by a 
year due to Covid-19.

The Committee noted that a pre-draft CRMP consultation had taken place in 
February 2021 through which 264 responses had been received. Of these 
respondents, 25 percent had been employees of GFRS, and 75 percent of all the 
respondents had indicated that they felt either fairly or very confident that GFRS 
provided an effective service overall. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The timeline for the draft CRMP 2022-25 was outlined to the Committee, with the 
final draft proceeding to Cabinet for final sign-off and publication in April 2022. 
Progress against the CRMP objectives would then be monitored by the Portfolio 
Management Board, and through this scrutiny committee. 

Clarification was sought as to the reasoning behind the removal of data from the 
draft CRMP. In response, it was explained that a separate Risk Profile document 
would be produced that would be publically available, encompassing the data that 
informed the draft CRMP. This document would be shared with Committee 
members for their information. 

Several members advised on how the formatting and presentation of the draft 
CRMP could be improved to make it more reader-friendly. 

One member asked why the current minimum response time was higher than it had 
been previously? In response it was explained that response standards had 
changed, as had the usage of roads and vehicles over time.

Following a member query, members were advised that benchmarking of data with 
other services, particular similar services, did take place, and that this information 
would be publically available so that the people could understand how GFRS was 
performing. 

Following a further member query, consideration would be given as to detailing 
distances in the draft CRMP in both imperial and metric measurements. 

The Chair suggested that the Committee use the timeline for the delivery of the 
CRMP over its three-year life as a focus for the Committee’s work plan. 

The Committee supported the draft CRMP 2022-25 and recommended that Cabinet 
accept the draft document and recommend it for public consultation. 

12. HMICFRS UPDATE 

Mark Preece provided the Committee with a presentation on the HMICFRS 
inspection process, in addition to an update on the GFRS response to the findings 
of its 2019 inspection. 

Members were informed of the HMICFRS inspection criteria, and it was explained 
that Good is the expected graded judgement for all fire and rescue services. 
Following its full HMICFRS inspection in 2019, GFRS received two ‘causes for 
concern’ or areas where performance was deemed inadequate, and was judged as 
requiring improvement in 9 other areas. The two ‘causes for concern’ were related 
to the values of GFRS, and also its Business Fire Safety strategy. 

Details as to how GFRS had been working to improve its culture were provided. 
Strategies included developing a Cultural Action Plan; launching new Service Core 
Values through 44 staff engagement sessions; and developing a new Promotion 
and Progression Policy in consultation with staff. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Following a member query, it was clarified that temporary promotions were now 
used only where necessary, such as for maternity cover or long-term sick leave. 

Another member asked questions regarding the level of staff turnover and the 
mental health support available to staff. 

The Interim CFO explained that over the next 3 to 5 years, there would be a 
significant number of staff retiring, with 30 to 40 percent of staff in development. It 
was noted that this problem was not unique to Gloucestershire, and this year’s 
MTFS bid requested funds to provide additional training to staff in order to address 
this. 

It was also explained, with regards to the mental health and wellbeing of GFRS 
staff, that they had access to occupational health support through Gloucestershire 
County Council, and crew members who had attended a significant incident were 
attended to by officers to see how they could be supported.

One member highlighted the growing problem with tyre burning on commercial 
premises. It was noted, in response, that the Environment Agency was responsible 
for dealing with this issue. 

The Interim CFO continued with the presentation to explain the strategies that 
GFRS had introduced to improve the other ‘cause for concern’ relating to business 
fire safety. Actions included developing a new Risk Based Inspection Programme 
(RBIP) and a policy for Business Fire Safety; recruiting additional team members to 
the Fire Safety Team; employing a Fire Safety Data Coordinator; and ensuring the 
Business Fire Safety Team received regular update training to support the RBIP.

Clarification was sought regarding the public register for business fire safety. It was 
requested that a report on the Fire Cover Review be brought to the Committee, and 
it was noted that it would be useful for members to have an understanding of the 
high-risk buildings within the County. 

Further clarification was sought from members regarding the process for business 
inspection and whether businesses were obliged to send annual updates to GFRS 
regarding the business they carried out and the materials used on their premises. 

In response, members were advised that businesses should update their own risk 
assessments so that when GFRS carried out their audits, it would be up to date. It 
was understood that high risk premises would be audited on an annual or three-
yearly basis. 

There was a further member question regarding the requirement of sprinklers in 
buildings. In response, the member was advised that the Service could recommend 
this for new build planning applications, however they could not mandate this in 
England. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

The Committee noted the presentation, and understood that further updates on the 
GFRS response to the findings of its 2019 inspection would be presented at future 
meetings. 

13. GFRS PERFORMANCE DATA AND UPDATES 

Clive Webber, Head of Business Planning and Performance, GFRS, provided the 
Committee with the latest GFRS performance data. 

In particular, members were made aware that performance within community safety 
had been impacted by the forecast number of accidental dwelling fires being higher 
than expected. However, the timeliness of responding to these fires had improved 
in Quarter 1 2021/22. It was queried whether this increase in the number of fires 
was as a result of more people working from home.

Performance relating to the rate of Safe and Well visits had continued to see small 
signs of recovery, although this still remained below target as a result of the impact 
of Covid-19 on the ability to carry out visits.  

Members were reminded of the additional roles GFRS had carried out during the 
pandemic, supporting a number of partners. 

Members noted that there had been no further update on the Home Secretary’s 
consultative white paper on the governance of Fire and Rescue Services, which 
was expected in the autumn. 

Following an update on the Portfolio Management Board, it was queried whether 
the papers for these meetings were publically available. In response it was 
determined that whilst the papers were not publically available, a one page 
summary of these meetings could be provided to Committee members . 

The Committee was informed that HMICFRS had requested 62 document areas for 
review in preparation for their inspection of GFRS the week commencing 27 
September 2021. Additionally, a self-assessment had been prepared for the 
inspection. This would be circulated with Committee members in confidence.

It was also understood that initial feedback on the inspection would be provided to 
the CFO and Cllr Dave Norman as Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Parking 
and Libraries, on 1 December 2021.

Following a query, it was understood that the inspection would be well scheduled 
with a timetable, with members of staff being encouraged to be open and honest 
with the inspection team about the performance of the Service.

Members also noted that the mutual aid agreement with South Western Ambulance 
was to continue until the end of March 2022; GFRS had undertaken a peer 
assessment of its Business Fire Safety arrangements through which informal 
feedback indicated that there had been improvement since the last inspection 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

although there were some areas that could still be improved on;  and that the GFRS 
revenue budget forecast indicated an overspend of £2k, excluding Covid-19 related 
expenditure.

Following a query, the Committee was advised that some in-year funding to support 
additional GFRS roles had been received. 

Following a brief discussion on the collaboration of blue light services, including the 
use of shared premises, it was suggested that the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) be invited to a future meeting of the Committee to discuss collaboration. 

14. WORK PLAN 2021/22 

The Committee agreed to add the following items to its work plan:

- A presentation from the PCC and CFO on blue light collaboration (early 
2022);

- An update on the CRMP (March 2022 meeting); and
- An update from SWASFT on blue light collaboration as a future item in the 

work plan. 

At its next meeting on 12 November 2021, the Committee would consider:

- Recruitment issues within the Fire Services, particularly relating to BAME; 
and

- An overview of the financial health of GFRS, including any pressures.  

15. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the future meeting dates. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.05 pm


